TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	11/11/2008

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Joel Zimmerman		I10/20/2009 I	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED KINGDOM

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Catbread, Inc.
Street Address:	PO Box 3469
Internal Address:	Geneva Place, Waterford Drive
City:	Road Town, Tortola
State/Country:	BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type Number		Word Mark
Serial Number:	77704283	DEADMAU5
Serial Number:	77704347	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)226-5085

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: trademarks@powleygibson.com

Correspondent Name: Margarita Wallach

Address Line 1: 304 Hudson Street, 2nd Floor Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10013

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 413.1(US)

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

900172212

Robert L. Powley Name:

Address Line 1: 304 Hudson Street, 2nd Floor Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10013			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Margarita Wallach		
Signature:	/mw/		
Date:	09/22/2010		
Total Attachments: 10 source=DEADMAU5 assignment#page1.tif source=DEADMAU5 assignment#page2.tif source=DEADMAU5 assignment#page3.tif source=DEADMAU5 assignment#page4.tif source=DEADMAU5 assignment#page5.tif source=DEADMAU5 assignment#page6.tif source=DEADMAU5 assignment#page7.tif source=DEADMAU5 assignment#page8.tif source=DEADMAU5 assignment#page8.tif source=DEADMAU5 assignment#page9.tif source=DEADMAU5 assignment#page9.tif			

BETWEEN JOEL ZIMMERMAN (1) and CATBREAD, INC. (2)

TRADE MARK AGREEMENT



Whittington House Alfred Place London WC1E 7EA

Tel: 020 7079 0100 Fax: 020 7079 0200

DC: 06/10/2009

435349(3)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1	ASSIGNMENT	2
2	PROCEEDINGS	4
3	FURTHER ASSURANCE	5
4	GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION	6
SCHED	THE TRADE MARKS	g

435349(3)

THIS AGREEMENT is dated COctober 2009 and is effective as of 11 November 2008 ("the Effective Date").

PARTIES

- (1) **JOEL ZIMMERMAN** c/o Three Six Zero Group, Unit A14, Jacks Place, 6 Corbet Place, London E1 6NN (Assignor)
- (2) CATBREAD, INC. with BVI Company Number: 1509825 and registered office at Geneva Place, Waterford Drive, PO Box 3469, Road Town, Tortola, British Virgin Islands (Assignee).

BACKGROUND

- (A) The Assignor is the proprietor of the various trade mark applications and/or registrations listed in the Schedule (**Trade Marks**).
- (B) By a transfer of trade agreement dated 5 May 2009 between the Assignor and the Assignee, the Assignor has agreed to assign all its rights in and to the Trade Marks to the Assignee on the terms set out below.

AGREED TERMS

1. ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (receipt of which the Assignor hereby acknowledges), the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee absolutely the Trade Marks and all and any rights in and to the Trade Marks including the benefit of the applications for registration with the intention that, when the applications are granted the registrations shall vest in the Assignee and any common law rights and all the goodwill attaching to the Trade Marks.

2. PROCEEDINGS

- This assignment shall include the right for the Assignee to bring proceedings against any third party in respect of the Trade Marks (including proceedings against any third party for infringement of the Trade Marks or for passing off or for otherwise infringing the rights of the Assignor in the Trade Marks).
- 2.2 The Assignor agrees and undertakes to provide the Assignee (at its request) with all such assistance with any proceedings which may be brought by or against the Assignee against or by any third party in relation to the Trade Marks.

3. FURTHER ASSURANCE

The Assignor covenants that, at the cost and request of the Assignee at any time and from time to time, it shall execute such deeds or documents and do such acts or things as may be necessary or desirable to give effect to this assignment.

1

435349(3)

REEL: 004282 FRAME: 0887

4. GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

- 4.1 This agreement and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of England and Wales
- The parties agree that the courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim that arises out of or in connection with this agreement or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims).

This agreement is effective as of the Effective Date stated at the beginning of it.

SCHEDULE TRADE MARKS

https://www.trademarksoftware.com/emi/trademarks/reports/sptTf4.asp?Field=Country&Title=Tirademark Records By Country

Appl. Date

Trademark Records By Country

Owner

Trademark

Country Next

Due

No.

Status

Agent

Client

File Reference

Renewal Reg. Date , No.

Sub Status Supervisor

Community

DEADMAU5

DeadMau5

in the form Joel Zimmerman

Community 2 Mar 2009 008131476 Pending

11809

Frances Harding

Goods

Class

Sound recordings; video recordings; tapes; cassettes; compact discs; litrus; video cassettes; video recorders; CD ROMS; games adapted for use with television receivers; coin/counter operated games; computer games; computer software; video camaras; cameras; photographic and cinematographic apparatus and instruments; apparatus for recording, transmission, reproduction of sound or images; photographic transparencies, photographic films; batteries; encoded magnetic cards, magnetic identity cards, credit cards, debit cards; spectacles, spectacle cases, sunglasses; arcade games; video games; mouse pads; screen savers; publications in electronic form, typically supplied on-line form databases or from facilities provided on the internet; holograms, credit cards with holograms

Class

Goods

Printed matter, newspapers periodical publications, magazines, books; photographs, pictures, prints; posters; greeting cards; postcards; notepads; address books; scrapbooks; folders; catalogues; tickets; catendars; photographs albums; cliaries; booklets; postage stamps; covers for postage stamps; stamp elbums; stickers; car stickers; decatomantas; cards; cardboard articles; stationery, pens, pencils, erasers, pencil sharpeners, pencil cases, rulers, boxes for pens. book markers; drawing materials, artists' materials; instructional and teaching materials; gift bags: carrier bags; envelopes: blackboards: height charts.

Class

Goods

Articles of outer clothing; articles of underclothing; articles of sports clothing; footwear, headgear, scarves; dressing gowns; boxer shorts; socks; t-shirts, hats and caps, jackets, pyjamas, stopers; wristbands. headbands ties articles of clothing, footwear and headgear for babies and toddlers

Class

Goods

Entertainment services; sound recording and video entertainment services; concert, musical and video performances; television and radio entertainment services; entertainment services by stage production and cabaret; production of video and/or sound recordings; presentation, production and performance of shows, musical shows, concerts, videos. multimedia videos and radio and television programmes; recording, film, video and television studio services; audio, film, video and television recording services; publishing; music publishing; sound recording, film and video production and distribution services; arranging and conducting of seminars, conferences and exhibitions; publication of books, magazines and other texts.

Joel Zimmerman

DEADMAU5 SIDE LOGO

Community

008147531 Pending

11810

Frances Hardino



https://www.trademarksoftware.com/emi/trademarks ..Field=Country&Tide=Trademark Records By Country (1 of 5) [17/09/2009 15:25:34]

https://www.trademarksoftware.com/emi/trademarks/reports/rptTM asp7Field=Country&Title=Trademark Records By Country

Class	9
Goods	Sound recordings; video recordings; tapes; cassettes; compact discs; films; video cassettes; video recorders; CD ROMS; games adapted for use with television receivers; coin/counter operated games; computer games; computer suffware; video cameras; cameras; photographic and disematographic apparatus and instruments; apparatus for recording, transmission, reproduction of sound or images; photographic transparencies, photographic films; batteries; encoded magnetic cards, magnetic identity cards, oredit cards, debit cards; spectacles, spectacle cases, sunglasses; arcade apparatus and games; video games; mouse pads; screen savers; publications in electronic form, typically supplied on-line form databases or from facilities provided on the Internet; holograms, credit cards with holograms.
Class	16
Goods	Printed matter, newspapers, periodical publications, magazines, books; photographs, pictures, prints; posters; greeting cards; posterds; notepads; address books; scrapbooks; folders; catalogues; fickets; catendars; photographs albums; diaries; booktets; postage stamps; covers for postage stamps; stamp albums; ordinary playing cards; stakers; car stakers; decaloomanias; cards; cardboard articles; stationery, pens, pencils, erasers, pencil sharpeners, pencil cases, ruters boxes for pens, book markers; drawing materials, artists' materials; instructional and teaching materials; gift bags, carrier bags; envelopes; blackboards; height charts.
Class	25
Goods	Articles of outer clothing; articles of underclothing; articles of sports clothing; footwear, headgear, scarves; dressing gowns; boxer shorts; socks; t-shirts, hats and caps, jackets pyjamas, slippers; wristbands headbands files articles of clothing, footwear and headgear for bables and toddlers.
Class	41
Goods	Entertainment services; sound recording and video antertainment services; concert, musical and video performances; television and radio entertainment services; entertainment services by stage production and cabaref; production of video and/or sound recordings; presentation, production and performance of shows, musical shows, concerts videos, multimedia videos and radio and television programmes; recording, film, video and television studio services; audio film, video and television recording; services; publishing; music publishing; television and radio broadcasting; sound recording, film and video production and distribution services; amanging and conducting of seminars, conferences and exhibitions; publication of books, magazines and other texts.

United Kingdom

DEADMAU5

Joel Zimmerman

in the form K

United Kingdom

7 Nov 2008 2501900

Registered

11807

7 Nov 2018 27 Mar 2009

2501900

Frances Harding

С	1	33	55		ð

Goods

Sound recordings; video recordings; tapes; cassettes; compact discs; films; video cassettes; video recorders; CD ROMS; games adapted for use with television receivers; coin/counter operated games; computer games; computer software; video cameras; photographic and cinematographic apparatus and instruments; apparatus for recording, transmission; reproduction of sound or images; photographic fransparencies, photographic films; batteries; encoded magnetic cards, magnetic identity cards, credit cards, debit cards; spectacles, spectacle cases, sunglasses; areade apparatus and games; video games; mouse pads; screen savers; publications in electronic form, typically supplied on-line from databases or from facilities provided on the Internet; hotograms, credit cards with hotograms.

Class

Goods

Printed maßer, newspapers, periodical publications, magazines, books; photographs, pictures, prints; posters; greeting cards; postcards; notepads; address books; scrapbooks; folders; catalogues; tickets; calendars; photographs albums; diaries; booklets; postage stamps; oovers for postage stamps; stamp albums; stickers; car stickers; decatographs cards; cards; cardboard articles; stationery, pens, pencils, erasers, pencil sharpeners, pencil cases, rulers, boxes for pens book markers; drawing materials, artists' materials; instructional and teaching materials; glit bags, carrier bags; envelopes; blackboards; height charts.

Class 25

https://www.trademarksoftware.com/emi/trademarks. #ield=Country&Title=Trademark Records By Country (2 of 5) [17/99/2009 15:25:34]

https://www.brademarksoftware.com/emi/trademarks/reports/rptTM asp?Field=Country&Tide=Trademark Records By Country

Articles of outer clothing; articles of underclothing; articles of sports clothing; footwear; headgear; scarves; dressing gowns; boxer shorts; socks; t-shirts, hats and caps, jackets; pyjamas, stippers; wristbands headbands tiles articles of clothing, footwear and headgear for babies and toddlers.

Class 4

Goods

Entertainment services; sound recording and video entertainment services; concert, musical and video performances; television and radio entertainment services; entertainment services by stage production and cabaret; production of video and/for sound recordings; presentation, production and performance of shows, musical shows, concerts videos, multimedia videos and radio and television programmes; recording, film, video and television services; audio film, video and television recording services; publishing; music publishing; television and radio broadcasting; sound recording, film and video production and distribution services; arranging and conducting of seminars, conferences and exhibitions; publication of books, magazines and other texts

DEADMAU5 LOGO FRONT AND United Joel Zimmerman 7 Nov 2008 2601901 Registered SIDE Kingdom SERIES OF TWO 7 Nov 10 Apr Frances 11808 2501901 2018 2009 Harding

Class !

Sound recordings; video recordings; tapes; cassettes; compact discs; films; video cassettes; video recorders; CD ROMS; games adapted for use with television receivers; coin/counter operated games; computer software; video cameras; cameras; photographic and cinematographic apparatus and instruments; apparatus for recording, transmission, reproduction of sound or images; photographic transparencies, photographic films; batteries; encoded magnetic cards, magnetic identity cards, credit cards, debit cards; spectacles, spectacle cases, sunglasses; aroade apparatus and games; video games; mouse pads; screen savers; publications in electronic form, typically supplied on-line from databases or from facilities provided on the Internet; hotograms, credit cards with hotograms.

Class

Goods

Goods

Printed matter, newspapers, periodical publications, magazines, books; photographs, pictures, prints; posters; greeting cards; postcards; notepads; address books; sorapbooks; folders; catalogues; flokets; catendars; photographs albums; diaries; booklets; postage stamps; covers for postage stamps; stamp albums; stickers; car stickers; decalcomanias; cards; cardboard articles; stationery, pens, pensils, erasers, pencil sharpeners, pencil cases, rulers boxes for pens, book markers; drawing materials, artists' materials; instructional and teaching materials; gift bags, carrier bags;

envelopes; blackboards; height charts

Class 2

Articles of outer clothing; articles of underclothing; articles of sports clothing; footwear; headgear; scarves; dressing Goods—gowns; boxer shorts; socks; feshirts, hats and caps, jackets, pyjamas, slippers; wristbands headbands, ties articles of clothing, footwear and headgear for babies and toddlers.

Class

Goods

Entertainment services; sound recording and video entertainment services; concert, musical and video performances; television and radio entertainment services by stage production and cabaret; production of video and/or sound recordings; presentation, production and performance of shows, musical shows, concerts videos, mutitimedia videos and radio and television programmes; recording, film, video and television studio services; autón film, video and television recording services; publishing; music publishing; television and radio broadcasting; sound recording, film and video production and distribution services; arranging and conducting of seminars, conferences and exhibitions; publication of books, magazines and other texts

United States of America

https://www.trademarksoftware.com/emi/trademarks .Field=Country&Title=Trademark Records By Country (3 of 5) [17/09/2009 15:25:34]

https://www.trademarksoftware.com/emi/trademarks/reports/rptTM-asp?Field=Country&Title=Trademark Records By Country

9

DEADMAU5 Joel Zimmerman in the form DeadMau5

the nature of magazines in the field of music

United States of America

1 Apr 2009 77704283 Pending

11811

Frances Harding

Class

Music sound recordings; music video recordings; audio tapes, audio cassettes, compact discs, motion picture films, video cassettes and CD ROMs featuring music; digital audio tape and video recorders; computer game software for use with personal computers, home video game consoles used with televisions, and for arcade-based video games consoles; video cameras; cameras; photographic and cinematographic cameras; apparatus for recording, transmission, reproduction of sound or images; photographic transparencies, photographic films; batteries; encoded magnetic cards, magnetically-encoded credit cards or debit cards; spectacles, spectacle cases, sunglasses; areade games; video game software; mouse pads; computer somen savers software; downloadable electronic publications in

Goods

Class

Printed matter, namely, newspapers, periodical publications, magazines, books in the field of music; photographs, pictures, prints; posters; greeting cards; postcards; notepads; address books; scrapbooks; folders; catalogues in the field of music; printed tickets; calendars; photographs albums; diaries; postage stamps; profective covers for postage stamps; stamp albums; stickers; car stickers; decalcomanias; blank cards; cardboard articles, namely, boxes; stationery, pens, pencils, erasers, pencil sharpeners, pencil cases, rulers, boxes for pens, book markets; drawing materials for blackboards, artists' materials, namely, brushes, pastels, pencës and pens; instructional and teaching materials in the field of; paper gift bags, paper carrier bags; envelopes; blackboards; printed height charts

Class

Goods

Goods

Articles of outer clothing, namely, coats and jackets; articles of underclothing, namely, undershirts, panties, shorts and briefs; footwear, headwear, scarves; dressing gowns; boxer shorts; socks; t-shirfs, hats and caps, jackets, pyjamas, slippers; wristbands, headbands, fies, articles of clothing for babies and toddlers, namely, shirts and shorts; footwear and headwear for bables and toddters.

Class

Goods

Entertainment services, namely, sound recording studios; entertainment services, namely, providing video podoasts in the field of music; entertainment in the nature of live stage performances in the nature of musical performances and concerts by an individual; entertainment services, namely, providing an on-going radio program in the field of music and performing artists; entertalement services, namely, cabarets; entertalmment, namely, production of stage shows; production of video and/or sound recordings; presentation, production and performance of musical shows, concerts, radio and falevision programs; production of video and multimedia videos; audio or video recording services: publishing of books, magazines; music publishing; television and radio broadcasting; film distribution; arranging and conducting of educational seminars, conferences and exhibitions; publication of books, magezines and other texts.

Joel Zimmerman

DEADMAU5 SIDE LOGO

the nature of magazines in the field of music.

United States of America

1 Apr 2009 77704347 Pending

11812

Frances Hardina



Ciass

Goods

Musio sound recordings; music video recordings; audio tapes, audio cassettes, compact discs, motion picture films, video cassettes and CD ROMs featuring music, digital audio tape and video recorders; computer game software for use with personal computers, home video game consoles used with televisions, and for arcade-based video games consoles; video cameras; cameras; photographic and cinematographic cameras; apparetus for recording, transmission, reproduction of sound or images; photographic transparencies, photographic films; batteries; encoded magnetio cards, magnetically-encoded credit cards or debit cards; spectacles, spectacle cases, sunglasses; arcade games; video game sosware; mouse pads; computer screen savers software; downloadable electronic publications in

https://www.trademarksoftware.com/emi/trademarks..Field=Country&Tide=Trademark Records By Country (4 of 5) [17/09/2009 15:25:34]

6

https://www.brademarksoftware.com/emi/trademarks/reports/rptTM.asp?Field=Country&Tide=Trademark Records By Country

Class	16
Goods	Printed matter, namely, newspapers, periodical publications, magazines, books in the field of music; photographs, pictures, prints; posters; greeting cards; posteards; notepads; address books; scrapbooks; folders; catalogues in the field of music; printed tickets; catendars; photographs albums; diaries; postage stamps; protective covers for postage stamps; stamp albums; stickers; car stickers; decalcomanias; blank cards; cardboard articles, namely, boxes; staffonery, pens, pencils, erasers, pencil sharpeners pencil cases, rulers, boxes for pens, book markets; drawing materials for blackboards, prists' materials, namely, brushes, pastels, pencils and pens; instructional and teaching materials in the field of; paper gift hags, paper carrier bags; envelopes; blackboards; printed height charts.
Class	25
Goods	Articles of outer clothing, namely, coats and jackets; articles of underclothing, namely, undershirts, panties, shorts and briefs; footwear, headwear; scarves; dressing gowns; boxer shorts; socks; t-shirts, hats and caps, jackets, pyjamas, silippers; wristbands, headbands, ties, articles of clothing for babies and toddlers namely, shirts and shorts; footwear and headwear for babies and toddlers.
Class	41
Goods	Enterhainment services, namely, sound recording studios; entertainment services, namely, providing video podoasts in the field of music; enterfainment in the nature of live stage performances in the nature of musical performances and concerts by an individual; entertainment services, namely, providing an on-going radio program in the field of music and performing artists; entertainment services, namely, patents; entertainment, namely, production of stage shows; production of video and/or sound recordings; presentation, production and performance of musical shows, concerts, radio and television programs; production of video and multimedia videos; audio or video recording services; publishing of books, magazines; music publishing; television and radio broadcasting; film distribution; arranging and conducting of educational seminars, conferences and exhibitions; publication of books, magazines and other texts.

TM Administrator - END OF REPORT

IPPO WebTMS: printed 17 Sep 2009 14:25

https://www.trademarksoftware.com/emi/trademarks . Field=CountryRTide=Trademark Records By Country (5 of 5) [17/09/2009 15:25:34]

Signed by JOEL ZIMMERMAN

Signed by For and on behalf of: CATBREAD,INC. Allud Jana